

Ref. No: 2023-24/080

October 26, 2023

National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor,
Bandra-Kurla Complex,
Bandra (E), Mumbai 400 051

Scrip Code: COROMANDEL

BSE Limited,
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai 400 001.

Scrip Code: 506395

Dear Sir/Madam,

Subject : Intimation under Regulation 30 and Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 – Outcome of Board Meeting held on October 26, 2023

This is in reference to our letter dated October 18, 2023, intimating about convening of meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company, *inter-alia*, to consider and approve Unaudited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2023.

In this regard, we write to inform that the Board of Directors at their meeting held today, i.e., October 26, 2023, approved the Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2023 and noted the Auditors Review Report issued by M/s. S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP (Firm Regn. No. FRN 101049W/E300004), Statutory Auditors, with unmodified opinion, on the Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and half ended September 30, 2023.

The Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company commenced at 11:40 a.m. and concluded at 02.30 p.m.

This is for your information and records.

Thanking you.

Yours sincerely,
For **Coromandel International Limited**

B. Shanmugasundaram
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended**Review Report to
The Board of Directors
Coromandel International Limited**

1. We have reviewed the unaudited standalone financial results included in the accompanying "Statement of Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2023" (the "Statement") of Coromandel International Limited (the "Company") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations").
2. The Company's Management is responsible for the preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 and 52 of the Listing Regulations. The Statement has been approved by the Company's Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For S.R. BATLIBOI & ASSOCIATES LLP

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm registration number: 101049W/E300004

per Shankar Srinivasan
Partner

Membership No.: 213271

UDIN:23213271B6SEQR54036



Place: Chennai

Date: October 26, 2023

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

Review Report to
The Board of Directors
Coromandel International Limited

1. We have reviewed the unaudited consolidated financial results included in the accompanying "Statement of Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2023" (the "Statement") of Coromandel International Limited (the "Holding Company") and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), its associates and joint venture attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations").
2. The Holding Company's Management is responsible for the preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The Statement has been approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 dated March 29, 2019 issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:

Holding Company:

- (i) Coromandel International Limited

Subsidiaries:

- (i) Coromandel Chemicals Limited, India
- (ii) Dare Ventures Limited, India
- (iii) Parry America, Inc, USA
- (iv) CFL Mauritius Limited, Mauritius
- (v) Sabero Organics America S.A., Brazil
- (vi) Coromandel Australia Pty Ltd, Australia
- (vii) Sabero Argentina S.A., Argentina
- (viii) Coromandel Agronegocios de Mexico, S.A de C.V., Mexico
- (ix) Coromandel International (Nigeria) Limited, Nigeria
- (x) Coromandel Brasil Limitada, Limited Liability Partnership, Brazil
- (xi) Coromandel Mali SASU, Mali
- (xii) Coromandel Technology Limited, India (with effect from December 27, 2022)
- (xiii) Dhaksha Unmanned Systems Private Limited, India (with effect from July 31, 2023)

Joint venture:

- (i) Yanmar Coromandel Agrisolutions Private Limited, India

Associates:

- (i) Sabero Organics Philippines Asia Inc, Philippines
- (ii) Baobab Mining and Chemicals Corporation S.A, Senegal (with effect from September 05, 2022)



S.R. BATLIBOI & ASSOCIATES LLP

Chartered Accountants

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the review reports of other auditors referred to in paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
6. The accompanying Statement includes the unaudited interim financial results and other financial information, in respect of three subsidiaries, whose unaudited interim financial results include total assets of Rs. 627.23 crores as at September 30, 2023, total revenues of Rs 0.05 crores and Rs 0.13 crores, total net loss after tax of Rs. 2.96 crores and Rs. 5.61 crores, total comprehensive income of Rs. 62.39 crores and Rs. 62.33 crores for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2023 respectively, and net cash inflows of Rs. 8.59 crores for the half year ended September 30, 2023, as considered in the Statement which have been reviewed by their respective independent auditors.

The independent auditor's reports on interim financial results of these entities have been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures in respect of these subsidiaries is based solely on the report of such auditors and procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

7. The accompanying Statement includes unaudited interim financial results /statements and other unaudited financial information in respect of:
 - Ten subsidiaries, whose interim financial results and other financial information reflect total assets of Rs 114.05 crores as at September 30, 2023 and total revenues of Rs 4.75 crores and Rs 7.49 crores, total net loss after tax of Rs. 4.06 crores and Rs. 4.06 crores and total comprehensive loss of Rs. 4.06 crores and Rs. 4.06 crores for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2023 respectively, and net cash outflows of Rs. 2.10 crores for the half year ended September 30, 2023.
 - Two associates and one joint venture, whose interim financial results includes the Group's share of net loss of Rs. 3.78 crores and Rs. 7.39 crores and Group's share of total comprehensive income of Rs. 3.78 crores and Rs. 7.39 crores for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2023 respectively.

The unaudited interim financial statements and other unaudited financial information of the these subsidiaries, joint venture and associates have not been reviewed by their auditor and have been approved and furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the affairs of these subsidiaries, joint venture and associates, is based solely on such unaudited interim financial results and other unaudited financial information. Certain of these subsidiaries/associate are located outside India whose financial results and other financial information have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in their respective countries and the holding Company's management has converted the financial results of such subsidiaries/ associate located outside India from accounting principles generally accepted in their respective countries to accounting principles generally accepted in India. According to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these interim financial results are not material to the Group.

Our conclusion on the Statement in respect of matters stated in paragraphs 6 and 7 above is not modified with respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditors and the financial results certified by the Management.

For S.R. BATLIBOI & ASSOCIATES LLP

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm registration number: 101049W/E300004



per Shankar Srinivasan
Partner

Membership No.: 213271

UDIN:23213271B6SE8T7211



Place: Chennai

Date: October 26, 2023

COROMANDEL INTERNATIONAL LIMITED (CIN : L24120TG1961PLC000892)

Registered Office: 'Coromandel House', 1-2-10, Sardar Patel Road, Secunderabad - 500 003.

Statement of Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Half-year ended 30 September 2023

(₹ in Crores)

Sl. No	Particulars	Standalone results						Consolidated results					
		Unaudited			Audited			Unaudited			Audited		
		Quarter ended		Half-year ended		Year ended		Quarter ended		Half-year ended		Year ended	
		30 September 2023	30 June 2023	30 September 2022	30 September 2023	30 September 2022	31 March 2023	30 September 2023	30 June 2023	30 September 2022	30 September 2023	30 September 2022	31 March 2023
1	Income												
	(a) Revenue from operations	6,985.56	5,693.48	10,108.62	12,679.04	15,830.78	29,609.55	6,988.13	5,693.39	10,113.39	12,681.52	15,842.49	29,627.90
	(b) Other income	45.71	46.53	31.43	92.24	84.77	174.76	44.79	44.50	31.11	89.29	84.68	171.13
	Total income	7,031.27	5,740.01	10,140.05	12,771.28	15,915.55	29,784.31	7,032.92	5,737.89	10,144.50	12,770.81	15,927.17	29,799.03
2	Expenses												
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	3,091.87	3,970.89	5,933.68	7,062.76	10,631.75	19,555.73	3,095.28	3,970.89	5,932.22	7,066.17	10,631.21	19,556.25
	(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	495.97	1,303.64	1,650.41	1,799.61	2,727.52	4,664.08	495.97	1,303.64	1,650.43	1,799.61	2,727.55	4,664.11
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-process and stock-in-trade	1,327.66	(1,055.69)	644.49	471.97	(819.20)	(751.95)	1,527.13	(1,055.69)	646.16	471.44	(815.50)	(747.84)
	(d) Employee benefits expense	174.64	163.59	169.14	338.23	324.14	653.42	177.19	164.35	169.94	341.54	325.97	656.55
	(e) Finance costs	46.06	40.46	54.19	86.52	80.74	189.28	46.22	40.52	54.22	86.74	80.78	190.01
	(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	52.07	47.99	45.56	100.06	89.96	181.20	53.95	48.10	45.74	102.05	90.30	181.95
	(g) Freight and distribution expense	303.63	304.00	307.00	607.63	552.89	1,138.30	303.62	304.01	306.99	607.63	552.89	1,138.41
	(h) Other expenses	327.52	297.51	349.29	625.03	675.69	1,432.21	330.23	297.01	350.67	627.24	677.98	1,434.26
	Total expenses	6,019.42	5,072.39	9,153.76	11,091.81	14,263.49	27,062.27	6,029.59	5,072.83	9,156.37	11,102.42	14,271.21	27,073.70
3	Profit before share of profit/(loss) of joint venture and associates (1-2)	1,011.85	667.62	986.29	1,679.47	1,652.06	2,722.04	1,003.33	665.06	988.13	1,668.39	1,655.96	2,725.33
4	Share of profit/(loss) of joint venture and associates						(3.78)		(3.61)		0.56		(21.49)
5	Profit before tax (3+4)	1,011.85	667.62	986.29	1,679.47	1,652.06	2,722.04	999.55	661.45	988.69	1,661.00	1,658.05	2,700.84
6	Tax expense												
	(a) Current tax	248.91	164.90	247.46	413.81	421.47	691.36	244.02	169.97	247.44	413.99	421.60	691.89
	(b) Deferred tax	0.94	(2.56)	0.71	(1.62)	(3.20)	(3.99)	0.94	(2.55)	0.69	(1.61)	(3.19)	(3.98)
	Total Tax expense	249.85	162.34	248.17	412.19	418.27	687.37	244.96	167.42	248.13	412.38	418.41	687.91
7	Net Profit after tax and share of profit/(loss) of joint venture and associates (5-6)	762.00	505.28	738.12	1,267.28	1,233.79	2,034.67	754.59	494.03	740.56	1,248.62	1,239.64	2,012.93
	Attributable to												
	(a) Owners of the Company							756.87	494.03	740.56	1,250.90	1,239.64	2,012.93
	(b) Non-controlling interest							(2.28)	-	-	(2.28)	-	-
		762.00	505.28	738.12	1,267.28	1,233.79	2,034.67	754.59	494.03	740.56	1,248.62	1,239.64	2,012.93
8	Other comprehensive income												
	<i>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>												
	Effect of measuring investments at fair value	-	-	-	-	-	(132.54)	73.54	2.91	1.58	76.45	0.54	(133.72)
	Actuarial gain/(loss) on defined benefit obligation	(3.50)	-	(1.21)	(3.50)	(1.21)	(6.10)	(3.50)	-	(1.21)	(3.50)	(1.21)	(6.10)
	Income tax relating to above items	0.88	-	0.30	0.88	0.30	1.98	(7.31)	(0.32)	0.12	(7.63)	0.24	2.11
	<i>Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>												
	Effective portion of gains/(loss) on designated portion of hedging instruments in a cash flow hedge	(2.64)	0.96	(4.14)	(1.68)	(14.75)	(3.68)	(2.64)	0.96	(4.14)	(1.68)	(14.75)	(3.68)
	Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	0.66	(0.24)	1.04	0.42	3.71	0.93	0.66	(0.24)	1.04	0.42	3.71	0.93
	Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	-	-	-	-	-	(1.49)	(1.01)	(1.49)	(9.48)	(2.50)	(2.22)	2.09
	Total other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax	(4.60)	0.72	(4.01)	(3.88)	(11.95)	(139.41)	59.74	1.82	(12.09)	61.56	(13.69)	(138.37)
	Attributable to												
	(a) Owners of the Company							59.74	1.82	(12.09)	61.56	(13.69)	(138.37)
	(b) Non-controlling interest							-	-	-	-	-	-
9	Total comprehensive income (7+8)	757.40	506.00	734.11	1,263.40	1,221.84	1,895.26	814.33	495.85	728.47	1,310.18	1,225.95	1,874.56
	Attributable to												
	(a) Owners of the Company							816.61	495.85	728.47	1,312.46	1,225.95	1,874.56
	(b) Non-controlling interest							(2.28)	-	-	(2.28)	-	-
10	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value ₹1 per equity share)	29.44	29.40	29.38	29.44	29.38	29.40	29.44	29.40	29.38	29.44	29.38	29.40
11	Other equity						7,838.56						7,878.39
12	Earnings per share of equity (for the period - not annualised)												
	- Basic	25.89	17.19	25.13	43.08	42.01	69.25	25.72	16.80	25.21	42.52	42.21	68.51
	- Diluted	25.87	17.16	25.07	43.03	41.92	69.12	25.69	16.78	25.15	42.47	42.12	68.38



Standalone and Consolidated Balance sheet

(₹ in Crores)

Sl. No	Particulars	Standalone		Consolidated	
		Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
		As at 30 September 2023	As at 31 March 2023	As at 30 September 2023	As at 31 March 2023
I	ASSETS				
	Non-current assets				
(a)	Property, plant and equipment	2,288.58	1,827.79	2,294.03	1,828.09
(b)	Right-of-use assets	398.78	356.08	405.88	362.88
(c)	Capital work-in-progress	247.93	375.00	248.26	376.37
(d)	Goodwill	-	-	282.01	0.32
(e)	Other intangible assets	7.68	8.54	40.18	9.13
(f)	Intangible assets under development	24.05	22.95	29.05	22.95
(g)	Financial assets				
	(i) Investments	488.59	219.97	260.32	286.66
	(ii) Loans	-	920.00	58.13	977.52
	(iii) Other financial assets	-	-	3.88	-
(h)	Income tax assets (net)	-	-	0.12	0.22
(i)	Other non-current assets	76.46	125.86	76.94	127.05
	Total non-current assets	3,532.07	3,856.19	3,698.80	3,991.19
	Current assets				
(a)	Inventories	3,353.87	4,412.51	3,374.57	4,416.45
(b)	Financial assets				
	(i) Investments	565.26	*	565.26	*
	(ii) Trade receivables	1,195.15	591.20	1,194.48	589.27
	(iii) Government subsidies receivable	1,497.16	2,377.91	1,497.16	2,377.91
	(iv) Cash and cash equivalents	1,143.68	1,331.38	1,217.12	1,393.76
	(v) Other balances with banks	1,670.75	24.00	1,707.02	24.00
	(vi) Loans	156.55	876.55	-	720.00
	(vii) Other financial assets	99.44	37.44	89.16	33.38
(c)	Other current assets	1,029.79	684.29	1,045.26	688.84
	Total current assets	10,711.65	10,335.28	10,690.03	10,243.61
	Total assets	14,243.72	14,191.47	14,388.83	14,234.80
II	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
	Equity				
(a)	Equity share capital	29.44	29.40	29.44	29.40
(b)	Other equity	8,942.44	7,838.56	9,031.36	7,878.39
	Equity attributable to owners of the company	8,971.88	7,867.96	9,060.80	7,907.79
(c)	Non-controlling interests	-	-	28.98	-
	Total equity	8,971.88	7,867.96	9,089.78	7,907.79
	Liabilities				
	Non-current liabilities				
(a)	Financial liabilities				
	(i) Lease liabilities	395.84	363.08	396.02	363.08
	(ii) Other financial liabilities	14.06	21.13	14.06	21.13
(b)	Provisions	23.16	19.53	23.16	19.53
(c)	Deferred tax liabilities (net)	54.89	56.89	65.83	59.09
(d)	Other non-current liabilities	7.31	7.55	7.46	7.69
	Total non-current liabilities	495.26	468.18	506.53	470.52
	Current liabilities				
(a)	Financial liabilities				
	(i) Borrowings	0.67	4.50	10.82	4.60
	(ii) Lease liabilities	29.29	24.90	29.29	24.90
	(iii) Trade payables				
	Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	16.32	18.51	16.32	18.51
	Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	4,196.58	5,297.45	4,196.56	5,295.26
	(iv) Other financial liabilities	279.87	282.64	280.32	283.33
(b)	Provisions	20.59	22.98	22.79	24.33
(c)	Current tax liabilities (net)	137.24	57.15	137.26	57.18
(d)	Other current liabilities	96.02	147.20	99.16	148.38
	Total current liabilities	4,776.58	5,855.33	4,792.52	5,856.49
	Total liabilities	5,271.84	6,323.51	5,299.05	6,327.01
	Total equity and liabilities	14,243.72	14,191.47	14,388.83	14,234.80

*less than a Crore



COROMANDEL INTERNATIONAL LIMITED (CIN : L24120TG1961PLC000892)

Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Statement of Cash flows

(₹ in Crores)

	Standalone		Consolidated	
	30 September 2023	30 September 2022	30 September 2023	30 September 2022
Cash flow from operating activities:				
Profit before tax	1,679.47	1,652.06	1,661.00	1,658.05
Adjustments for:				
Depreciation and amortisation expense	100.06	89.96	102.05	90.30
(Profit)/Loss on sale/ scrap of property, plant and equipments (net)	1.54	(13.01)	1.54	(13.01)
(Profit)/loss on sale of investment	(2.73)	0.03	(2.73)	0.03
Exchange differences (net)	(4.18)	70.22	(4.18)	70.22
Share of (profit)/loss of joint venture and associate	-	-	7.39	(2.09)
Loss/(Gain) on measuring investments at FVTPL (net)	1.75	(0.10)	1.75	(0.10)
Impairment allowance recognised for doubtful trade receivables, loans and advances and other liabilities no longer required, written back (net)	(1.12)	(0.63)	(0.50)	(0.63)
Provision for employee benefits	(2.26)	6.21	(1.63)	6.38
Share-based payments	3.32	3.58	3.32	3.58
Finance costs	86.52	80.74	86.74	80.78
Interest income	(88.18)	(71.21)	(85.21)	(71.04)
Operating profit before working capital changes:	1,774.19	1,817.85	1,769.54	1,822.47
Changes in working capital:				
Increase/(Decrease) in trade payables including acceptances	(1,121.20)	3,034.22	(1,119.96)	3,028.92
Increase/(Decrease) in other liabilities	(39.93)	12.45	(39.30)	6.65
(Increase)/Decrease in trade receivables	(606.76)	(577.60)	(609.38)	(558.22)
(Increase)/Decrease in government subsidies receivable	880.75	(3,881.87)	880.75	(3,881.87)
(Increase)/Decrease in inventories	1,058.64	(1,332.16)	1,057.48	(1,328.66)
(Increase)/Decrease in other assets	(355.45)	(729.89)	(355.64)	(730.38)
Cash generated from / (used in) operations	1,590.24	(1,657.00)	1,583.49	(1,641.09)
Direct taxes paid (net of refunds)	(332.80)	(280.49)	(332.67)	(277.04)
Net cash flow from / (used in) operating activities (A)	1,257.44	(1,937.49)	1,250.82	(1,918.13)
Cash flows from investing activities:				
Purchase of property, plant and equipments and other intangible assets, including capital work-in-progress and capital advances	(366.17)	(233.69)	(368.75)	(233.69)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipments	9.74	19.18	9.74	19.18
Payment towards acquisition of business*	-	-	(219.64)	-
Investment in subsidiaries and joint venture	(270.75)	(65.77)	-	(156.07)
Sale/(Purchase) of Investment in others	0.38	-	0.38	(26.50)
Inter-corporate deposits/ loans given	-	(122.09)	-	(16.02)
Inter-corporate deposits matured/ loans received	-	90.00	-	90.00
Purchase of current investments	(2,799.50)	-	(2,799.50)	-
Proceeds from sale of current investments	2,236.97	-	2,236.97	-
Interest received	30.89	72.78	27.17	72.69
Balances in margin money/ deposit accounts/Other restricted balances	(7.92)	520.58	(44.74)	520.58
Net cash flow from / (used in) investing activities (B)	(1,166.36)	280.99	(1,158.37)	270.17
Cash flow from financing activities:				
Proceeds from issue of equity shares on exercise of employee stock options	13.81	13.51	13.81	13.51
Movement in short-term borrowings	(3.83)	1,286.27	6.22	1,286.15
Dividend paid	(176.62)	(176.24)	(176.62)	(176.24)
Interest and other borrowing costs paid	(68.31)	(59.91)	(69.10)	(59.95)
Repayment of lease liability	(43.83)	(41.69)	(44.02)	(41.69)
Net cash flow from / (used in) financing activities (C)	(278.78)	1,021.94	(269.71)	1,021.78
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A + B + C)	(187.70)	(634.56)	(177.26)	(626.18)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	1,331.38	657.65	1,393.76	706.01
Exchange gain on cash and cash equivalents	-	-	0.62	1.62
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	1,143.68	23.09	1,217.12	81.45

*net of cash acquired ₹ 4.6



Notes:

- The above unaudited standalone and consolidated financial results of Coromandel International Limited ("the Company"), which have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") read with relevant rules issued thereunder, other accounting principles generally accepted in India and guidelines issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI") were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in their meetings held on 26 October 2023. The Statutory Auditors have carried out a limited review and issued unmodified reports thereon.
- Pursuant to the exercise of stock options by certain employees, the Company has allotted 3,50,080 equity shares during the quarter ended 30 September 2023 (quarter ended 30 September 2022: 1,07,140) and 3,79,780 equity shares during the half-year ended 30 September 2023 (half-year ended 30 September 2022: 3,38,780) of ₹1 each at the respective exercise price.
- The Consolidated Results include results of subsidiaries - Coromandel Brasil Limitada, Parry America, Inc., Sabero Organics America S.A., Coromandel Australia Pty Ltd (formerly known as Sabero Australia Pty Ltd), Sabero Europe B.V., (liquidated w.e.f. 25 May 2022), Sabero Argentina S.A., Coromandel Agronegocios de Mexico, S.A de C.V, Coromandel International (Nigeria) Limited, Coromandel Chemicals Limited (formerly known as Parry Chemicals Limited), Dare Ventures Limited (formerly known as Dare Investments Limited), CIL Mauritius Limited, Coromandel Mali SASU, Coromandel Technology Limited (w.e.f. 27 December 2022), Dhaksha Unmanned Systems Private Limited (w.e.f. 31 July 2023), Joint venture Company - Yanmar Coromandel Agrisolutions Private Limited, Associate Companies - Sabero Organics Philippines Asia Inc and Baobab Mining and Chemicals Corporation S.A. (w.e.f. 05 September 2022).
- Subsidy income for the quarter/half-year considers the impact of revised rates notified in accordance with the Nutrient Based Subsidy (NBS) Scheme by the Department of Fertilisers (DoF), Government of India on 25 October 2023, and the policy guidelines thereunder.
- Pursuant to the Share Purchase Agreement (SPA) dated 29 June 2023, the Company through its Wholly Owned Subsidiary (WOS), Coromandel Technology Limited (CTL), has acquired 32.68% equity stake in Dhaksha Unmanned Systems Private Limited (DUMS) for a cash consideration of Rs. 204.24. Further, CTL has also acquired the existing 18.34% equity stake in DUMS held by Dare Ventures Limited (DVL), a WOS of the Company. Upon satisfactory completion of the customary closing conditions, the Company holds 51.02% equity stake in DUMS and accordingly, is classified as a subsidiary of the Company with effect from 31 July 2023 and has been consolidated with effect from that date. The transaction was accounted in accordance with Ind AS 103 - Business Combination and the initial accounting has been provisionally determined.
- Pursuant to the requirements of SEBI circular no SEBI/HO/DDIS/DDIS/CLR/P/2019/115 dated 22 October 2019, the Company had listed commercial papers on a recognised stock exchange. Additional information pursuant to Regulation 52(4) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended based on Standalone financial results as at and for the quarter and half ended 30 September 2023.

Sl No	Particulars	Quarter ended			Half-year ended		Year ended	Formula used for computing respective ratios
		30 September 2023	30 June 2023	30 September 2022	30 September 2023	30 September 2022	31 March 2023	
i	Debt Equity Ratio (in times)	0.00	0.10	0.17	0.00	0.17	0.00	(Long-term and Short-term borrowings including Current maturities of Long-term Borrowings)/(Total Equity)
ii	Debt Service Coverage Ratio (in times)	23.09	18.46	18.35	20.95	22.15	15.46	(Profit after tax and before Depreciation and Amortisation Expense, Finance Costs excluding lease interest, Exceptional Items)/(Finance Costs excluding lease interest + Principal Repayment of Long term borrowings)
iii	Interest Service Coverage Ratio (in times)	23.09	18.46	18.35	20.95	22.15	15.46	(Profit after tax and before Depreciation and Amortisation Expense, Finance Costs excluding lease interest + Exceptional Items)/(Finance costs excluding lease interest)
iv	Current Ratio (in times)	2.24	1.72	1.56	2.24	1.56	1.77	Current assets/Current liabilities
v	Long term borrowing (LTB) to Working Capital (in times)	-	-	-	-	-	-	[Long term Borrowings (Including Current maturities of LTB)] / [Current Assets - (Current liabilities - Current maturities of LTB)]
vi	Bad Debts to Account receivable ratio (in times)	-	-	-	-	0.00	0.00	Bad Debts/ Average receivable (including Government subsidy receivables)
vii	Current liability ratio (in times)	0.91	0.94	0.95	0.91	0.95	0.93	Current liabilities / Total Liabilities
viii	Total Debts to Total Assets (in times)	0.00	0.05	0.08	0.00	0.08	0.00	(Short term borrowings + Long term borrowings) / Total Assets
ix	Debtors Turnover ratio (days)	47	59	40	43	34	23	Revenue from operations / Average receivables (including Government subsidy receivables)
x	Inventory turnover (days)	79	106	63	76	63	63	(Cost of materials consumed, Purchases of stock-in-trade, Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-process and stock-in-trade)/ Average Inventory
xi	Operating Margin %	15.24%	12.46%	10.43%	13.99%	10.98%	9.85%	(Profit before depreciation, finance costs, Tax and Other Income) / Revenue from Operations
xii	Net Profit Margin %	10.91%	8.87%	7.30%	10.00%	7.79%	6.87%	Profit after tax/ Revenue from operations
xiii	Capital redemption reserve (in ₹ Crores)	9.86	9.86	9.86	9.86	9.86	9.86	
xiv	Net Worth (in ₹ Crores)	8,971.88	8,377.60	7,360.70	8,971.88	7,360.70	7,867.96	

7 Credit Rating:

The Company has credit rating of "IND A1+" as issued/affirmed by India Ratings and Research for its short Term Commercial papers(CP) at the time of CP issuance.



8 Segment reporting:

(₹ in Crores)

Particulars	Standalone						Consolidated					
	Unaudited			Audited			Unaudited			Audited		
	Quarter ended		30 September 2022	Half-year ended		31 March 2023	Quarter ended		Half-year ended		31 March 2023	
	30 September 2023	30 June 2023		30 September 2023	30 September 2022		30 September 2023	30 June 2023	30 September 2022	30 September 2023		
Segment revenue												
a. Nutrient and other allied business	6,307.07	5,192.12	9,461.03	11,499.19	14,571.57	27,162.19	6,301.73	5,200.58	9,461.20	11,502.31	14,571.74	27,162.18
b. Crop protection	722.16	556.03	702.24	1,278.19	1,356.03	2,617.26	730.07	547.48	706.84	1,277.55	1,367.57	2,635.62
Total	7,029.23	5,748.15	10,163.27	12,777.38	15,927.60	29,779.45	7,031.80	5,748.06	10,168.04	12,779.86	15,939.31	29,797.80
Less: Inter-segment revenue	-43.67	54.67	54.65	98.34	96.82	169.90	-43.67	54.67	54.65	98.34	96.82	169.90
Revenue from operations	6,985.56	5,693.48	10,108.62	12,679.04	15,830.78	29,609.55	6,988.13	5,693.39	10,113.39	12,681.52	15,842.49	29,627.90
Segment results												
a. Nutrient and other allied business	998.15	672.28	953.40	1,670.43	1,557.70	2,594.01	991.30	671.77	955.25	1,663.07	1,557.48	2,593.68
b. Crop protection	87.71	54.91	102.99	142.62	187.79	357.81	87.12	54.95	105.33	142.07	192.04	365.79
Total	1,085.86	727.19	1,058.39	1,813.05	1,745.49	2,951.82	1,078.42	726.72	1,060.58	1,805.14	1,749.52	2,959.47
Adjusted for:												
a. Unallocable expense	(73.66)	(65.64)	(49.34)	(139.30)	(97.46)	(215.26)	(73.66)	(65.64)	(49.34)	(139.30)	(97.46)	(215.26)
b. Finance costs	(46.06)	(40.46)	(54.19)	(86.52)	(80.74)	(189.28)	(46.22)	(40.52)	(54.22)	(86.74)	(80.78)	(190.01)
c. Other income	45.71	46.53	31.43	92.24	84.77	174.76	44.79	44.50	31.11	89.29	84.68	171.13
d. Share in profit/(loss) of joint ventures and associate	-	-	-	-	-	-	(3.78)	(3.61)	0.56	(7.39)	2.09	(24.49)
Profit before tax	1,011.85	667.62	986.29	1,679.47	1,652.06	2,722.04	999.55	661.45	988.69	1,661.00	1,658.05	2,700.84

(₹ in Crores)

Particulars	Standalone				Consolidated			
	Unaudited		Audited		Unaudited		Audited	
	As at 30 September 2023	As at 30 June 2023	As at 30 September 2022	As at 31 March 2023	As at 30 September 2023	As at 30 June 2023	As at 30 September 2022	As at 31 March 2023
Segment assets								
a. Nutrient and other allied business	8,680.71	11,486.54	11,932.13	8,985.73	8,750.15	11,327.58	11,897.91	8,831.27
b. Crop protection	1,956.63	1,848.39	1,923.37	1,801.79	1,948.52	2,076.35	1,980.84	2,031.37
c. Unallocable assets	3,606.38	2,158.37	2,974.35	3,403.95	3,690.16	2,127.59	3,022.13	3,372.16
Total assets	14,243.72	15,493.30	16,831.85	14,191.47	14,388.83	15,531.52	16,900.88	14,234.80
Segment liabilities								
a. Nutrient and other allied business	4,383.92	5,461.66	7,158.96	5,536.80	4,386.16	5,295.66	7,159.80	5,374.40
b. Crop protection	610.85	566.24	658.61	561.03	612.51	731.03	659.26	722.66
c. Unallocable liabilities	277.07	1,087.80	1,653.58	225.68	300.38	1,092.57	1,656.75	229.95
Total liabilities	5,271.84	7,115.70	9,471.15	6,323.51	5,299.05	7,119.26	9,475.81	6,327.01

Notes on segment information:

a. The Company is focused on two business segments: Nutrient & other allied business and Crop protection. Based on the "management approach" as defined in Ind AS 108 - 'Operating Segments', the Chief Operating Decision Maker evaluates the Company's performance and allocates resources based on an analysis of various performance indicators by business segments. Accordingly, information has been presented along these business segments. The accounting principles used in the preparation of the financial results are consistently applied to record revenue and expenditure in individual

b. Segment result represents the profit before interest and tax earned by each segment without allocation of central administrative costs, finance cost and other income.

9 Previous period/year figures have been regrouped/reclassified, where necessary, to conform to the current period/year classification.

Place: Chennai
Date: 26 October 2023



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
Arun Alagappan
Executive Vice Chairman